

**CASE NO. 22-8019**  
**(Consolidated with CASE NO. 22-8021 for briefing)**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

EDWARD BUCHANAN, Wyoming  
Secretary of State, in his official capacity,  
KAREN WHEELER, Wyoming Deputy  
Secretary of State, in her official capacity,  
KAI SCHON, Election Division Director for  
the Wyoming Secretary of State, in his  
official capacity, BRIDGET HILL, Wyoming  
Attorney General, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellants,

v.

WYOMING GUN OWNERS, INC,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Wyoming  
The Honorable Judge Scott W. Skavdahl  
Civil No. 2:21-CV-108-SWS

---

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Brandi Monger  
Deputy Attorney General  
brandi.monger@wyo.gov

Wyoming Attorney General's Office  
109 State Capitol  
Cheyenne, WY 82002  
(307) 777-7886

Mackenzie Williams  
James Peters  
Senior Assistant Attorneys General  
mackenzie.williams@wyo.gov  
james.peters@wyo.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Facts Relevant to the Issues Submitted for Review .....	5
II. Relevant Procedural History .....	8
III. Ruling Presented for Review.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. The district court erred in concluding that the phrase “relate to” in Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-25-106(h)(iv) was unconstitutionally vague.....	15
A. Standard of Review .....	15
B. Summary Judgment Standard.....	15
C. The district court erred when it held § 22-25-106(h)(iv) was void for vagueness.....	16
D. The district court erred by not completing an as-applied analysis.....	23
II. The district court erred in concluding that Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-25-106(h) was unconstitutional as applied to WyGO’s radio advertisement.....	29
A. Standard of Review .....	29
B. Summary Judgment Standard.....	30

C. Wyoming Statute § 22-25-106(h) satisfies constitutional scrutiny when reviewed under exacting scrutiny. ....30

1. Wyoming has sufficiently important governmental interests that are substantially related to the reporting requirements. ....32

2. The reporting requirements in Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-25-106(h) are narrowly tailored to achieve the state’s interests. ....35

CONCLUSION.....46

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT.....46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT.....47

ATTACHMENT 1: District Court Order Filed March 21, 2022

ATTACHMENT 2: District Court Judgment Filed April 1, 2022

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , — U.S. —, 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	12, 13, 14, 31, 40, 42, 43, 45
<i>Becker v. Bateman</i> , 709 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	16, 30
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	31
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	31, 32
<i>Colo. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Coffman</i> , 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	15, 29
<i>Colo. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Davidson</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 1001 (D. Colo. 2005).....	11
<i>Dahl v. Charles F. Dahl, M.D., P.C. Defined Benefit Pension Tr.</i> , 744 F.3d 623 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	16, 30
<i>DB v. State (In re CRA)</i> , 2016 WY 24, 368 P.3d 294 (Wyo. 2016) .....	20
<i>De Buono v. Nysa-Ila Med. &amp; Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	22
<i>Dickerson v. Napolitano</i> , 604 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Doctor John’s, Inc. v. City of Roy</i> , 465 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>EEOC v. PJ Utah, LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 536 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	2
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	20

*Faustin v. City & Cnty. of Denver, Colo.*,  
423 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 18, 19

*Galbreath v. City of Okla. City*,  
568 F. App’x. 534 (10th Cir. 2014) .....24

*Gaspee Project v. Mederos*,  
13 F.4th 79 (1st Cir. 2021)..... 32, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40

*Hill v. Colorado*,  
530 U.S. 703 (2000).....19

*iMatter Utah v. Njord*,  
774 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2014) .....24

*Indep. Inst. v. Williams*,,  
812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... 27, 32, 37, 40, 41

*Jenkins v. N.J. Dep’t. of Corr.*,  
989 A.2d 854 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2010) .....23

*John Doe No. 1 v. Reed*,  
561 U.S. 186 (2010).....31

*Jordan v. Pugh*,  
425 F.3d 820 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 19, 27

*Lakewood Citizens Watchdog Group v. City of Lakewood*,  
Civil Action No. 21-cv-01488-PAB, 2021 WL 4060630  
(D. Colo. Sept. 7, 2021) ..... 12, 14, 43

*McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n*,  
514 U.S. 334 (1995).....33

*Painter v. Golden Rule Ins. Co.*,  
121 F.3d 436 (8th Cir. 1997) .....22

*Republican Party of N.M. v. King*,  
741 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2013) .....31

*RME Petroleum Co. v. Wyo. Dep’t of Revenue*,  
2007 WY 16, 150 P.3d 673 (Wyo. 2007) .....20

*Sampson v. Buescher*,  
625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 32, 33

*United States v. Morison*,  
844 F.2d 1057 (4th Cir. 1988) ..... 22, 28

*United States v. Barton*,  
418 F. Supp. 3d 134 (E.D. La. 2019).....22

*United States v. Gaudreau*,  
860 F.2d 357 (10th Cir. 1988) .....19

*United States v. LaHue*,  
261 F.3d 993 (10th Cir. 2001) .....18

*United States v. Nat’l Dairy Prods. Corp.*,  
372 U.S. 29 (1963).....28

*United States v. Portanova*,  
961 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2020).....22

*United States v. Williams*,  
533 U.S. 285 (2008).....18

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,  
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....19

*Ward v. Utah*,  
398 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 18, 19, 23

*West v. Derby Unified Sch. Dist. No. 260*,  
206 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 2000) .....26

*Wyodak Res. Dev. Corp. v. Wyo. Dep’t of Revenue*,  
2017 WY 6, 387 P.3d 725 (Wyo. 2017) .....20

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....2

29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) .....22

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....8  
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-25-106 ..... passim  
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-25-101 ..... 4, 5, 9, 10, 32, 39  
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-25-108 .....6, 8

**Rules**

10th Cir. R. 28.2 (C)(3).....1  
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....2  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 16, 30

**Other Authorities**

2017 Nielson DMA Rankings  
<https://www.lyonspr.com/latest-nielsen-dma-rankings/> ..... 37  
2019 Wyo. Sess. Laws 1-6.....5  
2022 Wyo. Sess. Laws 277-78.....4  
Colorado, United States Census Bureau,  
<https://data.census.gov/cedsci/profile?g=0400000US08> ..... 37  
Relate, Webster’s New Universal Unabridged Dictionary 1626 (1996)..... 20, 21  
Rhode Island, United States Census Bureau  
<https://data.census.gov/cedsci/profile?g=0400000US44> .....37  
Top 100 Media Markets, News Generation  
<https://newsgeneration.com/broadcast-resources/top-100-radio-markets/> ..... 37  
U.S. Const. amend. I .....30  
Wyoming, United States Census Bureau,  
<https://data.census.gov/cedsci/profile?g=0400000US56> ..... 37

**PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS**

In accordance with Tenth Circuit Rule 28.2(C)(3), Defendants-Appellants represent that there is one separate pending case in this Court related to this matter:

Docket No. 22-8021.
